

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT HUBERFELD FAMILY FOUNDATION,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

Attorneys for Defendant Huberfeld Family Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE INSTANT MOTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Their Claims Against The Foundation	8
II. The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against The Foundation	11
1. The Amended Complaint Employs Only Impermissible Group Pleading Against The Foundation.....	11
2. The Amended Complaint Also Fails To Plead The Aiding And Abetting Fraud And Breach Of Fiduciary, And Unjust Enrichment Claims Against The Foundation With Requisite Particularity.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC.</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>In re Brown</i> , Nos. 18-10617 & 18-01553-JLG, 2018 Bankr. LEXIS 2911 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018)	10
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	11
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>S.W. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9, 10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	8
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6904 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65584 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	13
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1).....	1, 8
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1, 11

Rule 82
Rule 9(b)2, 11, 12, 13
